
 
 

 

1 
Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman (01277 312 736) 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Community & Health Committee 
Monday, 14 March 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 
8AY 

 
Membership (Quorum – 3 ) 
 

Cllrs Poppy (Chair), Tierney (Vice-Chair), Aspinell, Mrs Davies, Gelderbloem, Mrs Hones, Laplain, 
Reed and White 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs J Cloke, Cuthbert, Haigh, Parker and Russell 

Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

Live broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.  
 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 

 
 

5 - 10 

3.   Chair's Report 
 
 

All Wards 
 

11 - 14 

4.   Year In Review 
No papers. 
 

All Wards 
 

 

5.   Presentation - Everyone Active 
No Papers 
 

All Wards 
 

 

6.   Proposed Changes to Brentwood Community Fund All Wards 15 - 40 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/dfVk905I0Is


 
2 
 

 
 

 

7.   Event Plan 2022-2023 
 
 

All Wards 
 

41 - 50 

8.   Urgent Business 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
 Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
04.03.2022 

 
 



 
3 

 

Information for Members 

Substitutes 

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting. 
 
Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained. 
 

Rights to Attend and Speak 

Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply. 
 
A Membe
[...]
 or Android device with the free modern.gov app. 
 

 Access 

There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 

Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 

196 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 
 
Community & Health Committee 
Monday, 6th December, 2021 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Poppy (Chair) 
Cllr Aspinell 
Cllr Mrs Davies 
Cllr Gelderbloem 
 

Cllr Mrs Hones (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Laplain 
Cllr Reed 
Cllr White 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Tierney (Vice-Chair)  
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Russell 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Hossack 
Cllr Cuthbert 
Cllr Haigh 
 
Officers Present 
 
Greg Campbell - Corporate Director (Environment & Communities) 
Kim Anderson - Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager 
Stuart Anderson - Facilities Manager 
Claire Mayhew - Corporate Manager (Democratic Services) 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.   
 
 

201. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Tierney and Cllr Russell was 
substitute. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

https://youtu.be/O0SD6n_tocI


197 

 
In the absence of the Vice-Chair, Cllr Poppy MOVED and Cllr White 
SECONDED that Cllr Hones act as Vice-Chair for the duration of the meeting.  
This was AGREED. 
 

202. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous Community & Health Committee held on 13th 
September 2021 were agreed as a true record. 
 

203. Chair's Update  
 
Members noted the Chair’s update and thanked the Chair and officers 
accordingly. 
 

204. Presentation - AXIS Social Value  
 
A presentation was provided by Kellie Dury on behalf of Axis updating 
Members on the Social Value aspect of their work in partnership with 
Brentwood. 
  
 

205. Fees and Charges  
 
This item was removed from the Agenda for discussion at this committee. 
 

206. Brentwood Community Fund  
 
The Brentwood Community Fund had been set up to give Brentwood’s 
communities the opportunity to provide local initiatives to improve the quality 
of life for local people living in the borough. The Community Fund, of £31,300 
is currently allocated within an existing 2020/21 budget, and grants of up to 
£4,000 are available to applicants. The funding was open from 1 April until 30 
September 2021. A summary of the applications and the officers’ scoring 
sheet is attached in Appendix B of the report. 
 
Mrs Anderson summarised the report advising Members of the scoring 
process and alternative methods of available funding to unsuccessful 
organisations. 
 
After a full discussion, Cllr Poppy MOVED and Cllr Hones SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report. A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that Members: 
 

Agree to fund those projects highlighted in green as outlined in 
Appendix B out of the Community Fund.    

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 

 

Page 6



198 

Each application had been subject to a robust, independent and transparent 
scoring process to ensure fairness in the allocation of funding (Appendix C).  
Once reviewed, the applications were scored by a panel of officers and a 
representative from Axis, considering the following key priorities: 

 

a) Evidence that the bid meets the criteria, the Council’s priorities 

and expected outcomes; 

b) Evidence that the community has been involved in the 

development and implementation of the project; 

c) Evidence that the bid supports the promotion of volunteering and 

community participation; 

d) Evidence that the applicant has sought additional external funding 

or in-kind value (such as the use of volunteers) for the project; and 

e) Evidence that the project is sustainable once the Council’s 

[...]
f the report. 
 
Following a full discussion a vote was taken and Members  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to: 
 

List the land known as Bracken Wood Greens, as indicated on the 
site map in Appendix B of the report, as an Asset of Community 
Value.  

 
Reasons for Recommendation 

 
The nomination has passed the Council’s due diligence tests including the 
submission of evidence that the group is eligible to be nominated. The 
nomination passes the first statutory test as it clearly furthers the social 
interests and wellbeing of the local community. 

 
There is a realistic chance that the asset will continue to provide the activities 
for which it has been nominated. The nomination therefore passes the second 
statutory tests.  

 
The Council could decide not to list The Bracken Wood Greens as an Asset of 
Community Value, but this would mean that it was not fulfilling its statutory 
duty under the Localism Act 2011.  
 

208. Asset of Community Value - The Bull Public House, Blackmore  
 
The Localism Act 2011 introduced the Community Right to Bid (the Right), a 
new right for local people to nominate buildings or pieces of land that they 
believe contribute to the social interests or wellbeing of their local 
communities to be listed on a register of Assets of Community Value (ACVs), 
managed by the local authority. The Right applied to public and private 
property, although there are a number of exceptions under the legislation, 
including private residences. Where land is listed as an ACV, if an owner of a 
listed asset subsequently wishes to dispose of it, there will be a period of time 
during which the asset cannot be sold, or a qualifying lease granted or 
assigned (a qualifying lease is a lease originally granted for a 25-year term). 
This period is known as a moratorium and would ultimately be for a period of 
six months. The moratorium is intended to allow community groups the time to 
develop a proposal and raise the required capital to bid for the asset when it 
comes onto the open market at the end of that period. The owner is under no 
obligation to accept a bid from the community group and can sell the property 
to whomever they wish once the six-month moratorium is over. 
 
A valid nomination had been received to list The Bull Public House as an 
Asset of Community Value and this report asked the Committee to make a 
decision on this nomination.  
 

Page 8



200 

Cllr Poppy Moved and Cllr Hones SECONDED the recommendations in the 
report. 
 
Following a full discussion a vote was taken and Members  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to: 
 

List the land known as The Bull Public House, as indicated on the 
site map in Appendix B of the report, as an Asset of Community 
Value.  

 
Reasons for Recommendation 

 
The nomination has passed the Council’s due diligence tests including the 
submission of evidence that the group is eligible to be nominated. The 
nomination passes the first statutory test as it clearly furthers the social 
interests and wellbeing of the local community. 

 
There is a realistic chance that the asset will continue to provide the activities 
for which it has been nominated. The nomination therefore passes the second 
statutory tests.  

 
The Council could decide not to list The Bracken Wood Greens as an Asset of 
Community Value, but this would mean that it was not fulfilling its statutory 
duty under the Localism Act 2011. 
  
 

209. Local Walking and Cycling Infrastructure Plan  
 
Based on the success of the results of neighbouring boroughs with large pots 
of funding from Department of Transport, Essex County Council has 
recommended that Brentwood Borough Council prepare and publish a Local 
Walking and Cycling Infrastructure Plan as soon as possible, to be ahead of 
other districts and be able to access national funding pots.  
 
Mrs Anderson summarised the report. 
 
After a full discussion, Cllr Poppy MOVED and Cllr Hones SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report. A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that Members: 
 

1. Agree that officers to prepare a Local Walking and Cycling 

Infrastructure Plan (LWCIP) for the borough with the help of Essex 

County Council and specialist consultants.  

 
2. To agree to part-fund the Local Walking and Cycling 
Infrastructure Plan to the sum of £5,000 from Brentwood Borough 
Council funds. 
 
3. To promote Active travel across the borough with Health and 
Wellbeing at the forefront. 

Page 9



201 

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The LCWIP for Brentwood will support the Council’s objectives to create 
healthier communities.  It supports the Government’s sustainable travel 
objectives.  With greater take up it should help reduce congestion in the 
borough with more people walking and cycling.  The LCWIP will also support 
Brentwood’s Health and Wellbeing Board objectives with residents becoming 
more active and improving their health and wellbeing. 
 
 

210. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
     The meeting concluded at 19.55. 
 
 

 
 
   

 

Page 10



 
Summary 

 
The report provides an update for Members on the activities that are taking place 
under the remit of the Community and Health Committee 
 

Main Report 
 

 
Community Events 

 

Discover Winter 

Brentwood, Shenfield and Ingatestone events – There was three late night shopping 

events in the three high street with entertainment at each over a three-week period. 

Two Brentwood High Street events on the 11 and 18 December and the Light Switch 

on at the Town Hall with invited guests on 27 November. There were also two 

Shenfield events on 4 and 12 December.  

The Elf Trail was 2 – 23 December which was available in all three high streets.   

 
Community Connect Trailer 
The Community Connect Trailer provides information on what's going on in the 
community plus advice and support from partner agencies such as Neighbourhood 
Watch, VitaMinds, United in Kind, Council for Voluntary Services, Min
[...]
 communities. 
 
 
Social value programme - Axis 
Delivery of the social value programme with Axis continues as the team visited 
Shenfield High School in February to deliver life soft skills and career readiness 
workshops for year 7. 
 
Residents’ training workshops will begin in April, where, using a void property, 
participants in key estate areas can gain useful DIY skills such as filling, bleeding 
radiators, changing locks.  Other workshops will include sustainability and 
employability, to be delivered later in the year. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Summary 
 
The Brentwood Community Fund was set up to give Brentwood’s communities the 

opportunity to provide local initiatives to improve the quality of life for local people 

living in the borough. This report will outline proposed changes to the Community 

Fund which will create a more efficient and meaningful scheme, both for the Council 

and recipient 

 

 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. The Brentwood Community Fund has been set up to give the borough’s 

communities the opportunity to promote local initiatives to improve the quality 

of life of people living in the local area.  Last year, the fund had £31,300 

allocated for localism projects, which consisted of £16,300 from Brentwood 

Borough Council and a £15,000 contribution from Axis, the Council’s repairs 

and maintenance contract as part of their Social Value contribution. There 

was an underspend of £4727.40, which was agreed to be carried forward to 

2022/2023. 

 

2. Grants of up to £4,000 were available for not-for-profit organisations and 

groups. The funding was open to applications from 1 April until 30 September 

Committee(s): Community and Health Committee     Date: 14 March 2022 

Subject: Proposed changes to Brentwood Community 
Fund       

Wards Affected: All 

Report of: Kim Anderson, Corporate Manager 
(Communities, Leisure and Health) 

Public  

Report Author: Lucy Gill, Community, Leisure and 
Wellbeing Officer 
Telephone: 01277 312500 
E-mail: lucy.gill@brentwood.gov.uk 

For Decision    

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to: 
 

R1. Agree to the proposed changes to the Brentwood Community Fund, 
outlined in point 6.  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



2021.  The recommendations for funding were approved at Community and 

Health Committee in December 2021. 

 
3. In order to be eligible for a grant, applicants needed to meet criteria that 

aligned with the Council’s corporate priorities for economy, environment and 

communities. Applicants needed to demonstrate community involvement, 

including engaging volunteers, contributing match or in kind funding and 

outlining the sustainability of the project.  

 

4. The total number of applications each year to the Community Fund has 

varied from 11 – 32, with applicants expectedly reducing over the past two 

years. This was due to a wealth of funding pots available for community 

support during the pandemic, and organisations’ confidence in their ability to 

deliver planned projects as far ahead as next year. 

 

5. Last year’s application guidance and scoring matrix is included as 

Appendices A and B to this report.   

 
Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
6. Following a review of discretionary funding programmes, officers recommend 

the following changes: 

 
a. To merge the Mental Health Small Grant Scheme with the Community 

Fund. This enables a reduction in officer and Council resources. It also 

avoids duplication of applicants whilst ensuring that health and 

wellbeing remains a priority within the Community Fund’s criteria. 

b. To seek an additional external partner to contribute to the funding pot, 

to match Axis’ contribution. 

 
Existing budget structure: 
 

Brentwood Community Fund 2021 

Brentwood Borough Council 
 

£16,300.00 
 

Axis (reduced in 2021 to support the Stars of 
Brentwood Awards) 
 

£15,000.00 
 

Total of grants awarded 2021 £2
[...]
d applicants a level of funding based on the requested grant 

amount, rather than a percentage based on scores. Previously, some 

applicants have received as little as 55% of their requested funds, 

meaning they have then needed to find additional funding to make up 

the shortfall, creating a longer wait for project delivery. The Council 

may choose to fund certain budget lines if some are not eligible, i.e 

food and drink.  

 
h. Considering point 6.g, to raise the scoring threshold for awards from 

50% to 60% to ensure that grants are awarded to initiatives that better 

meet the required criteria.  

 
i. Projects will still be expected to engage volunteers, demonstrate how 

the community has been involved in identifying the need for the 

initiative, and that the applicant has a degree of match funding for the 

project, either from cash or in kind contributions.  

 
j. A full example budget template will be provided to assist applicants 

with completion. Most applicant queries are around budget lines and 

completion of the template. 

 
k. The question on sustainability will be expanded to include not only the 

longevity of the initiative, but how the applicant is taking steps to 

reduce their carbon footprint in project planning and delivery.  

 
l. It will now be mandatory for applicants to demonstrate how they have 

considered safeguarding vulnerable people in project delivery. The 

Council will expect a policy or statement to be submitted.  

 
Reasons for Recommendation 

 
7. Each application will continue to be subject to a robust, independent and 

transparent scoring process to ensure fairness in the allocation of funding.  

Applications will be scored by a panel of officers and representatives from 

external funding partners, considering the following key priorities: 

 

a) Evidence that the bid meets the criteria, the Council’s priorities and 

expected outcomes; 

b) Evidence that the community has been involved in the development and 

implementation of the project; 

Page 18



c) Evidence that the bid supports the promotion of volunteering and 

community participation; 

d) Evidence that the applicant has sought additional external funding or in-

kind value (such as the use of volunteers) for the project; and 

e) Evidence that the project is sustainable once the Council’s contribution 

has ceased.  

f) Evidence that the applicant has taken steps to reduce their carbon 

footprint. 

g) Evidence that the applicant has awareness of safeguarding and reporting 

procedures.  

 
8. Once the applications are individually scored, they will be ranked by their 

score. Applications scoring over the 60% threshold will be given priority, 

receiving funding in rank order until all the funding has been allocated.  

 
9. Successful applicants will still need to agree to any terms stipulated within the 

conditions of the grant being awarded and complete a monitoring report once 

their project has completed. 

 

10. Any unsuccessful applicants will continue to be offered the following support: 

telephone call or online meeting with a member of the Community Services 

team to review their prospective application; offered a funding training 

session via Brentwood Council for Voluntary Services which includes tips on 

submitting a good funding application and access to My Funding Central, an 

up-to-date database of thousands of funding streams for the sector.  

Members will also be asked to assist in this process.         

 
11. Officers will review the impact of the above recommended changes annually 

and will advise Members of any further changes that are required. 

 
Consultation  
 
12. The application process was reviewed following consultation for the recently 

approved Voluntary, Faith and Community Sector Support Strategy (2021-

2026), to ensure that it aligns with the strategy’s commitments and with a view 

to encourage flexibility and widening the breadth of initiatives tha
[...]
g information. 

• Completed Budget Template  
 
Question 7 – Declaration 
Please read through your application form carefully and sign and date it. An electronic signature is 
acceptable. 
 
When will a decision be made on funding? 
Applications will be assessed by a panel of Council officers and elected Members. 
Recommendations will be reported to the relevant committee in December 2021. Notifications will 
be sent to all applicants to inform them whether they have been successful or not following this 
meeting. 
 
Monitoring  
Successful applicants will be asked to return a signed Terms and Conditions form and complete a 
monitoring form once their project has been completed. 
 
We also ask that successful projects use the Brentwood Borough Council and Axis logos on 
marketing materials relating to their funded project.  

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29

Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                              
 

Brentwood Community Fund            

Information and Guidance Notes 
April 2022 
 
What is the Brentwood Community Fund? 
The Brentwood Community Fund has been set up to give Brentwood's Communities the 
opportunity to promote local initiatives to improve the quality of life for local people living in the 
Borough. With the support of Axis, grants of up to £5,000 are available for applicants. 
 
The Brentwood Community Fund will open for applications in two rounds: 
 
Round 1 –  Opens on Friday 1 April 2022 and will close on Friday 30 September 2022. 
For projects delivered between 1 October 2022 and 30 September 2023 
 

Round 2 -  Opens on Monday 3 October 2022 and will close on Tuesday 31 January 2023 
For projects delivered between 1 April 2023 and 31 March 2024 
 
Bids will be assessed, a decision on the allocation of funding will be made and applicants notified 
within 6 weeks of round closure.  
 
Who can Apply? 
The Council is inviting bids from not-for
[...]
will achieve them

The application clearly demonstrates the links 

between the project and the expected outcome(s), 

and details how all of the project activities 

contribute to them.
30%

2
The application demonstrates the need for the project and how the 

community has been involved in its development. For example, the 

community should be engaged in identifying schemes to be put forward. 

The application shows no evidence that 

the community has been involved in the 

development of the project and no 

evidence of need.

The application shows a small amount 

of evidence that the community has 

been involved in the development of 

the project and some level of need.

The application shows reasonable evidence 

that the community has been involved in the 

development of the project and shows good 

level of need.

The application clearly demonstrates how the 

community have been involved in he development 

of the project and clearly demonstrates the need 

with accompanying evidence.

20%

3
The application demonstrates the promotion of volunteering and 

community participation in its delivery.

The application shows no evidence of how 

the project will promote volunteering and 

community participation.

The application shows a small amount 

of evidence of how the project will 

promote volunteering and community 

participation.

The application shows reasonable evidence of 

how some aspects of the project will promote 

volunteering and community participation.

The application clearly demonstrates how 

volunteering and community participation is 

integral to the project. 20%

4
The application demonstrates that the applicant has sought additional 

external funding or in kind value for the project, such as the use of 

volunteer time or donated materials/equipment.

The application shows no evidence that 

the applicant has sought additional 

external funding or in kind value for the 

project.

The application shows a small amount 

of evidence that the applicant has 

sought additional external funding or in 

kind value for the project.

The application shows reasonal evidence that 

the applicant  has sought additional external 

funding or in kind value for the project. 

The application clearly evidences how the applicant 

has sought additional external funding or in kind 

value for the project.

10%

5

a) The application demonstrates how the project will be sustainable once 

the grant contribution has ceased.

b)The application shows how they are taking steps to reduce their carbon 

footprint in the planning and delivery of the project.

a) The application shows no evidence of 

how the  project will be sustainable once 

the grant contribution has ceased.

b) The application shows no evidence that 

the applicant has thought about how they 

will reduce their carbon footprint in the 

planning delivery of the project.

a) The application shows a small 

amount of evidence of how the project 

will be sustainable once the grant 

contribution has ceased. 

b) The application shows a small 

amount of evidence that the applicant 

has thought about how they will reduce 

their carbon footprint in the planning 

and delivery of the project.

a) The application demonstrates reasonable 

evidence of the sustainability of the project 

once the grant contribution has ceased. 

b) The application shows a reasonable amount 

of evidence that the applicant has thought 

about how they will reduce their carbon 

footprint in the planning and delivery of the 

project.

a) The application demonstrates clear and robust 

evidence of the sustainability of the project once 

the Council's contribution has ceased.

b) The application clearly shows good, detailed 

evidence that the applicant has thought about how 

they will reduce their carbon footprint in the 

planning and delivery of the project.

5%

5%

6
The application shows how the safeguarding of vulnerable people has been 

implemented into project planning and delivery and a suitable safeguarding 

policy or statement has been submitted.

The application shows no evidence that 

the applicant has thought about 

safeguarding and has not included a 

statement or policy.

The application shows a small amount 

of evidence that the applicant has 

thought about safeguarding and has 

included a statement or policy.

The application shows reasonable evidence 

that the applicant has thought about 

safeguarding and has included a safeguarding 

policy or statement. 

The application clearly shows, with detail, how 

safeguarding will be considered in the planning and 

delivery of the project and has submitted a 

statement or policy. 

10%

TOTAL 100%

Page 1

P
age 39

A
ppendix D



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Summary 

 
Traditionally the Council has organised Strawberry Fair, Family Fun Days, Lighting Up 

Brentwood and Shenfield Christmas Fayre. Due to the Covid 19 Pandemic the delivery 

of the event programme had to be changed such as on-line delivery or smaller scale 

events. The Planned Event Programme for 2022-2023 is before Members in Appendix 

A, subject to Members agreement, budget allocation and sponsorship contribution.    

 

 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 

Members are asked to: 

 

R1. Agree the proposed event plan for 2022-2023 as set out in Appendix 

A, subject to budget allocation and sponsorship contribution. 

 

R2. Agree for Officers to look at alternative event delivery options 

 

 

 
Main Report 

 
 
Introduction and Background 
 

1. The Council’s community event programme is a well-established series of 

popular annual events that support a number of strands in the Corporate 

Strategy and is an opportunity to support the objectives of other service areas 

in the Council, to promote new initiatives, campaigns and consultations  

 
 
Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 

2. It is proposed that the Council organises and delivers the community events 


[...]
il works with Chat 1st to provide a regular Tea dance 

from Sunday 20 March (free) inclusive for Adult with Special Educational Needs 

and dementia. This will be followed up every month from April to December. 

  
17. Awards – In 2021, the Council working with Colchester Events delivered Stars 

of Brentwood Awards which recognised the work of the individuals and 

organisations in the community that had supported the most vulnerable 

residents. The Council Sports Award were also included as part of this 

celebratory eventing. The following evening the Council’s Staff Awards also 

took place at the Brentwood Centre.  

 
18. In order to reduce the financial burden on the Council, officers are looking at 

ways to maximise sponsorship income and alternative delivery methods to 

deliver the event programme.   

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 

19. The Community Event Programme provides a platform for all service areas 

across the Council to promote new initiatives, projects or as a means of 

consultation with the public. The Council will work with local business clusters, 

community groups and voluntary sector organisations to develop the 

community events so that they will enhance and support the local community.  

 
 
Consultation 

20. As part of the feedback from 2021 Event programme officers consulted with the 

local business clusters, voluntary sector organisations and sponsors to 

determine preferred options for the delivery of the 2022 events.   

 
References to Corporate Plan 

21. The Community Event Programme sits under the ‘Developing our Communities’ 

priority in the Corporate Strategy.  

Page 44



 
Implications 
 
Financial Implications  
Name/Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Corporate Director (Finance & Resources) 
Tel/Email: 01277 312500/jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk 
 

22. The fees referred to in this report have been agreed as part of the 2022/2023 

budget setting process.  

Event Direct Costs 
2022/23 
£ 

Expecte

Minutes of the meeting


 

329 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 
 
Community & Health Committee 
Monday, 14th March, 2022 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Poppy (Chair) 
Cllr Aspinell 
Cllr Mrs Davies 
Cllr Gelderbloem 
 

Cllr Mrs Hones 
Cllr Reed 
Cllr White 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Tierney (Vice-Chair) Cllr Laplain 
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr J Cloke 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr Mrs Pound 
 
Officers Present 
 
Greg Campbell - Corporate Director (Environment & Communities) 
Kim Anderson - Corporate Manager Communities, Leisure & Health 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.  
 
 

344. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Tierney and Cllr Cloke was substitute.  
Apologies were also received from Cllr Laplain. 
 

https://youtu.be/dfVk905I0Is


330 

In the absence of the Vice-Chair, Cllr Poppy MOVED and Cllr White 
SECONDED that Cllr Hones act as Vice-Chair for the duration of the meeting.  
This was AGREED. 
 

345. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous Community & Health Committee held on 6th 
December 2021 were agreed as a true record. 
 

346. Chair's Report  
 
Members noted the Chair’s update and thanked the Chair and officers 
accordingly. 
 

347. Year In Review  
 
This presentation provided Members the opportunity to reflect on what has 
been achieved by this Committee for the municipal year 2021-22.  This is 
keeping in line with Council’s Corporate Strategy 2021-2025. 
 
 

348. Presentation - Everyone Active  
 
A presentation was made to Members on behalf of Everyone Active updating 
the Committee on the past three months since taking over the running of the 
Brentwood Centre. 
 

349. Proposed Changes to Brentwood Community Fund  
 
The Brentwood Community Fund was set up to give Brentwood’s 
communities the opportunity to provide local initiatives to improve the quality 
of life for local people living in the borough. This report outlined proposed 
changes to the Community Fund which will create a more efficient and 
meaningful scheme, both for the Council and recipient. 
 
Mrs Anderson summarised the report. 
 
Cllr Poppy Moved and Cllr Hones SECONDED the recommendations in the 
report. 
 
Following a full discussion a vote was taken and Members  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to: 
 
 

R1. Agree to the proposed changes to the Brentwood Community 
Fund, outlined in point 6.  

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 

 



331 

Each application will continue to be subject to a robust, independent and 
transparent scoring process to ensure fairness in the allocation of funding.  
Applications will be scored by a panel of officers and representatives from 
external funding partners, considering the following key priorities: 

 

a) Evidence that the bid meets the criteria, the Council’s priorities 

and expected outcomes; 

b) Evidence that the community has been involved in the 

development and implementation of the project; 

c) Evidence that the bid supports the promotion of volunteering and 

community participation; 

d) Evidence that the applicant has sought additional external funding 

or in-kind value (such as the use of volunteers) for the project; and 

e) Evidence that the project is sustainable once the Council’s 

contribution has ceased.  

f) Evidence that the applicant has taken steps to reduce their carbon 

footprint. 

g) Evidence that the applicant has awareness of safeguarding and 

reporting procedures.  

 
Once the applications are individually scored, they will be ranked by their 
score. Applications scoring over the 60% threshold will be given priority, 
receiving funding in rank order until all the funding has been allocated.  

 
Successful applicants will still need to agree to any terms stipulated within the 
conditions of the grant being awarded and complete a monitoring report once 
their project has completed. 

 

Any unsuccessful applicants will continue to be offered the following support: 
telephone call or online meeting with a member of the Community Services 
team to review their prospective application; offered a funding training session 
via Brentwood Council for Voluntary Services which includes tips on 
submitting a good funding application and access to My Funding Central, an 
up-to-date database of thousands of funding streams for the sector.  Members 
will also be asked to assist in this process.         
 
Officers will review the impact of the above recommended changes annually 
and will advise Members of any further changes that are required. 
 

350. Event Plan 2022-2023  
 
Traditionally the Council has organised Strawberry Fair, Family Fun Days, 
Lighting Up Brentwood and Shenfield Christmas Fayre. Due to the Covid 19 
Pandemic the delivery of the event programme had to be changed such as 
on-line delivery or smaller scale events. The Planned Event Programme for 
2022-2023 came before Members in Appendix A, subject to Members 
agreement, budget allocation and sponsorship contribution.    
 



332 

Cllr Poppy Moved and Cllr Hones SECONDED the recommendations in the 
report. 
 
A vote was taken and Members RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to: 
 

 

Agree the proposed event plan for 2022-2023 as set out in 

Appendix A, subject to budget allocation and sponsorship 

contribution. 

 

Agree for Officers to look at alternative event delivery options. 

 

Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The Community Event Programme provides a platform for all service areas 
across the Council to promote new initiatives, projects or as a means of 
consultation with the public. The Council will work with local business clusters, 
community groups and voluntary sector organisations to develop the 
community events so that they will enhance and support the local community.  
 

351. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
     The meeting concluded at 20.05 
 

 
 
   

 


